

## Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 090699)

#### RESOLUTION

Honoring and celebrating the Philadelphia Chapter of the Guardian Civic League for its fifty-four years of service to minority police officers and its commitment to fostering relationships with law enforcement officers and the communities they protect and serve.

WHEREAS, The Guardian Civic League of Philadelphia, the local chapter of The National Black Police Association, was established in 1956 for the purpose of fostering relationships with the members of the Philadelphia police department and the minority communities in which they serve; and

WHEREAS, The Guardian Civic League is dedicated to improving the moral, civic and social well being of the community by ensuring accountability of police officers and community members. The league is also committed to ensuring that the minority community receives fair and equal treatment, upward mobility for officers and maintaining a relationship with the community through outreach initiatives; and

WHEREAS, The league has also developed and implemented various programs throughout the City, which are today benefiting both minority and low-income Philadelphians. Some of these efforts have included the creation of after school jobs for youth, working with community based organizations to eradicate crime, and hosting informational and study sessions for potential police recruits; and

WHEREAS, The Guardian Civic League has been gaining more momentum in the Philadelphia area via its community-oriented programming and has received numerous new requests for their services from both adults and youth. The League remains steadfast in its commitment to help today's youth as they are the key and hope to a better tomorrow; now therefore

RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PHILADELPHIA, That it hereby honors and celebrates the Philadelphia Chapter of the Guardian Civic League for its fifty-four years of service to minority police officers and its commitment to fostering relationships with law enforcement officers and the communities they protect and serve.

RESOLUTION NO.	090699	continued
----------------	--------	-----------

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Rochelle Bilal, President of the Philadelphia Chapter of the Guardian Civic League as evidence of the sincere sentiments of this legislative body.



RESOLUTION NO. 090699 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the first of October, 2009.

Anna C. Verna
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Jones, Rizzo, Miller and Krajewski

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Jones, Rizzo, Goode, Miller, Krajewski,

Greenlee, Council President Verna, Councilmembers Kenney,

Tasco, Sanchez, Blackwell and Reynolds Brown